
MEMORANDUM
COUNTY OF PLACER
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT
PROCUREMENT SERVICES DIVISION

TO: Honorable Board of SupeNisors

FROM: Jim Boggan, Purchasing Manager sJ.B
DATE: June 10, 2008

SUBJECT: Approve the Renewal of Contract No. KN020770 as a Result of
Competitive Request for Proposals No. 9575 with Gilbert Associates, Inc.
for Countywide Audit SeNices in the Maximum Amount of $143,700.00

ACTION REQUESTED

Approve the renewal of competitive Contract No. KN020770 as a result of competitive
Request for Proposals No. 9575 with Gilbert Associates, Inc. of Sacramento for
Countywide audit of financial statements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2007 in the
maximum amount of $143,700.00, and authorize the Purchasing Manager to sign the
resulting renewal contract.

BACKGROUND

On June 13, 2006, your board approved the award of competitive Request for
Proposals (RFP) No. 9575 to Gilbert Associates, Inc. to perform annual Countywide
audits for the Placer County Auditor-Controller, in accordance with generally accepted
auditing standards, for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2006, 2007, and 2008 with
optional extensions for fiscal years ending June 30, 2009 and 2010, and authorized the
Purchasing Manager to sign the contract for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2006. On
June 12, 2007, your Board approved the first contract renewal to perform FY 2007
audits.

Gilbert Associates, Inc. has performed well, and the Auditor-Controller requests that
your Board approve the award of the second renewal contract, which will run from July
1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 for the audit of Countywide financial statements for the fiscal'
year ending June 30, 2008.

FISCAL IMPACT

The renewal contract will be in the amount of $143,700.00. The Auditor/Controller's
Financial Impact Statement is attached.

Attachment: Fiscal Impact Statement

cc: Kathy Martinis, Auditor Controller

RECEIVED

MAY 2' 32008
COUNTY exccurwe OFFICE

~



TO:

FROM:

DATE:

COUNTY OF PLACER
KATHERINE J. MARTINIS, CPA

Auditor-Controller
E-mail: kmartlnl@Dlacer.cC!.gov

ANDREW C. SISK, CPA
Assistant Auditor-Controller
E-mail;ssI6k@placer.ca.gov

Honorable Board of Supervisors

Katherine J. Martinis, Auditor - Cantralier~
May 21, 2008

OFFICE OF
AU DITOR-CONTROLLER

REceIVED·

MAY 2J 2008
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICE

SUBJECT:· Fiscal Impact Statement
County-wide Audit for Fiscal Year 2007~08

INFORMATION AND BACKGROUND:

Our Department has received correspondence from Gilbert Associates, Inc. that there will be
about a 15% increase in audit fees related to the audits of the County CAFR, RDA, Flood
Control and Water Conservation Distinct, First 5 Commission and TART. The increase of the
audit fees is primarily due to the New Risk Standards as described below.

The Risk Assessment Standards are new auditing standards mandated by the AICPA and are
effective for all entities for years ending on or after December 31, 2007. These new standards
will require auditors to perform significant additional audit procedures on the County's
engagement in the areas of internal controls, detail testing and assessment of risks. The new
standards dictate that the auditor perform procedures as follows:

o Gain a deeper understanding of the County and its environment, inclUding internal
control design

• Identify and assess the risks of financial statement material misstatement and what the
County is doing to mitigate them

• Perform more rigorous risk assessment procedures

e Reduce audit risk, the risk that audit procedures will not detect misstatement, to a low
level

• Tailor audit procedures based on our risk assessment of the County

FISCAL IMPACT:

Our department has bUdgeted $139,700 for this audit service in our FY08J09 departmental
budget. Assuming we do not use the contracted contingency, we will be able to absorb the
additional cost. However, if the scope of the work changes, it may be necessary to come back
to the Board for a minimal budget revision.

2970 Richardson Drive 1Auburn, California 956031 (530) 889-4160 1Fax (530) 889-4163
Internet Address: http://www.placar.ca.gov/.amall:audltor@placer.ca.gov


	01
	02
	03
	04
	05
	06
	07
	08
	09
	10a
	10b
	11
	12a
	12b
	12c
	12d
	12e
	12f
	12g
	12h
	13a
	13b
	13c
	13d
	13e
	13f
	14a
	14b
	15
	16a
	17a
	17b
	17c
	17d
	18
	19
	20a
	20b
	20c
	21a
	21b
	22a
	22b
	22c
	22d 
	22e
	22f
	23a
	23b
	24
	25a
	25b
	25c
	25d
	25e
	25f
	25g
	26a
	26b
	26c
	26d
	26e
	26f
	26g
	27a
	27b
	28a
	28b
	28c
	29a
	29b

